

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS**

CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN'S  
CONSTITUTION, JOSEPH SPYKE, and  
JEANNE DAUNT,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE, and  
MICHIGAN BOARD OF  
STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendants.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)  
Robert P. Young (P35486)  
Ryan M. Shannon (P74535)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
215 S. Washington, Suite 200  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 371-1730

Eric E. Doster (P41782)  
DOSTER LAW OFFICES PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
2145 Commons Pkwy  
Okemos, MI 48864-3987  
(517) 977-0147

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR COMPLAINT FOR MANDAMUS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/25/2018 5:15:25 PM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION .....	vii
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....	viii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	4
A. Parties.....	4
1. Plaintiffs .....	4
2. Defendants .....	4
B. Schedule for Administrative Review .....	5
1. Statutory Deadlines.....	5
2. This case is ripe for judicial review.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The VNP Proposal is an attempted general revision of the Constitution and may not be accomplished without a constitutional convention. ....	8
1. Whether a proposal is an “amendment” or a “revision” depends on both the quantity and quality of the proposed changes.....	8
2. The VNP Proposal is a general revision of the Constitution and thus not eligible for submission to the voters through the initiative process.....	12
C. The VNP Proposal violates the requirement that petitions republish all provisions that would be altered or abrogated by a proposed amendment. ....	25
1. State law requires that all portions of the constitution that are “altered or abrogated” must be published as part of the circulated petition. ....	25
2. A provision is abrogated when it is rendered a nullity.....	26
3. The VNP Proposal petition failed to republish multiple provisions of the existing Constitution that would be abrogated if the Proposal is adopted. ....	28

4. The failure to republish abrogated sections in the petition  
circulated by VNP precludes placement of the VNP Proposal on  
the 2018 general election ballot. ....33

IV. CONCLUSION..... 34

V. RELIEF REQUESTED..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch Dist v State Bd of Equalization*, 22 Cal 3d 208; 583 P2d 1281 (Cal 1978) ..... 11

*Bess v Ulmer*, 985 P2d 979 (Alaska 1999) ..... 10

*Carman v Sec’y of State*, 384 Mich 443; 185 NW2d 1 (1971) ..... 26

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Sec’y of State*, 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008) ..... passim

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Sec’y of State*, 482 Mich 960; 755 NW2d 157 (2008) ..... 12, 15, 16

*Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action & Integration v Bd of State Canvassers*, 262 Mich App 395; 686 NW2d 287 (2004) ..... 26

*Ferency v Sec’y of State*, 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980) ..... 26

*Halbert v Michigan*, 545 US 605 (2005) ..... 29

*Hamilton v Vaughan*, 212 Mich 31; 179 NW 553 (1920) ..... 7

*House Speaker v Governor*, 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993) ..... 19, 20

*In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982*, 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982) ..... passim

*In re Apportionment of the State Legislature—1992*, 439 Mich 251; 483 NW2d 52 (1992) ..... 23

*Kelly v Laing*, 259 Mich 212; 242 NW 891 (1932) ..... 9

*Leininger v Alger*, 316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947) ..... 6, 8

*McFadden v Jordan*, 32 Cal 2d 330; 196 P2d 787 (Cal 1948) ..... 10, 14

*Mich United Conservation Clubs v Sec’y of State*, 463 Mich 1009; 625 NW2d 377 (2001) ..... 6, 7

*Mich United Conservation Clubs v Sec’y of State*, 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001) ..... 7, 8

*Opinion of the Justices*, 264 A2d 342 (Del 1970) ..... 10

*People v Bulger*, 462 Mich 495; 614 NW2d 103 (2000) ..... 29

*Pontiac School District v City of Pontiac*, 262 Mich 338; 247 NW 474 (1933) ..... 9

*Protect Our Jobs v Bd of State Canvassers*, 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012) ..... passim

*Raven v Deukmejian*, 52 Cal 3d 336; 801 P2d 1077 (Cal 1990) ..... 10, 11

*Scott v Sec’y of State*, 202 Mich 629; 168 NW 709 (1918) ..... 6

<i>Shirvell v Dep’t of Attorney Gen</i> , 308 Mich App 702; 866 NW2d 478 (2015).....	30
<i>Tebo v Havlik</i> , 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984).....	12
<i>Wayne Cnty v State Treasurer</i> , 105 Mich App 249; 306 NW2d 468 (1981).....	7

**Statutes**

MCL 168.21 .....	4
MCL 168.31(1)(f) .....	5
MCL 168.32(2) .....	15
MCL 168.471 .....	5, 7
MCL 168.476 .....	5
MCL 168.477(1) .....	5
MCL 168.480 .....	6
MCL 168.482(3) .....	passim
MCL 169.201 .....	1
MCL 3.63 .....	24
MCL 4.261 .....	24
MCL 600.4401 .....	vii

**Other Authorities**

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 .....	20, 22
Alaska Const, art 13, §§ 1, 2 .....	10
Chimera Definition, OxfordDictionaries.com, <a href="https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/chimera">https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/chimera</a> (last visited April 16, 2018).....	18
Citizens Research Council of Michigan, Amending the Michigan Constitution: Trends and Issues, Special Report, at 2, (No. 360-03, March 2010) available at <a href="http://www.crcmich.org/PUBLICAT/2010s/2010/rpt36003.pdf">http://www.crcmich.org/PUBLICAT/2010s/2010/rpt36003.pdf</a> (last visited April 16, 2018) .....	13
Const 1835, art 4, § 4 .....	21
Const 1835, art 4, § 6 .....	21
Const 1850, art 4, § 2 .....	21
Const 1850, art 4, § 3 .....	21

Const 1908, art 5, § 2 .....	21
Const 1908, art 5, § 3 .....	21
Const 1963, art 1, § 5 .....	30, 31
Const 1963, art 11, § 1 .....	32, 33
Const 1963, art 12, § 1 .....	8, 9
Const 1963, art 12, § 2 .....	passim
Const 1963, art 12, § 3 .....	viii, 8, 9, 14, 34
Const 1963, art 4, § 15 .....	20
Const 1963, art 4, § 40 .....	27, 28
Const 1963, art 4, § 6 .....	12
Const 1963, art 5, § 10 .....	16
Const 1963, art 5, § 20 .....	17
Const 1963, art 5, § 3 .....	4
Const 1963, art 6, § 13 .....	28, 29
Const 1963, art 7, § 17 .....	16
Const 1963, art 9, § 17 .....	31
Const 1963, art 9, § 9 .....	18
Del Const, art 16, §§ 1, 2 .....	10
Northwest Ordinance 1787, § 9 .....	21
Secretary of State, Initiatives and Referendums Under the Constitution of the State of Michigan of 1963 (2008), available at <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Const_Amend_189834_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Const_Amend_189834_7.pdf</a> (last visited April 16, 2018) .....	13
US Const, art IV, § 4 .....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 7.203(C)(2) .....	vii
MCR 7.215(F)(2) .....	34
